Total lease liability recognised under IFRS 16 at 1 February 2019 301 158 459

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group consolidated balance sheet as at 31 January 2020 is shown in the table below.

Reason for change

31 January
2020

under IAS 17
£’000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000

31 January
2020

as reported
£’000

Non-current assets Recognition of right to use asset for rented items previously
classed as operating leases

3,182 224 3,406

Current assets Adjustment for previously recognised prepayment relating to
property lease

5,084 (10) 5,074

Current liabilities Recognition of current portion of lease liability for rented items (2,643) (116) (2,759)

Non-current liabilities Recognition of lease liability due greater than one year for rented items – (120) (120)

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group consolidated comprehensive income statement, EBITDA and the Group
consolidated cash flow statement are shown in the table below.

Reason for change

Year ended
31 January

 2020
under IAS 17

£’000

Reversal of
IAS 17
entries
£’000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000

Year ended
31 January
as reported

 2020
£’000

Operating loss Removal of IAS 17 lease costs and recording of
depreciation of right to use assets (1,195) 216 (223) (1,202)

Finance expense Recording of interest on lease liability – – (13) (13)

Loss before tax Net of above changes (1,194) 216 (236) (1,214)

EBITDA Removal of lease costs from operating expenses (272) 216 – (56)

Net cash inflow from
operating activities

Lease cost payments recorded within financing activities
715 203 – 918

Net cash used in
financing activities

Recognition of lease payments
– – (203) (203)

Changes in accounting policies – prior year reclassification
Previously the Group has reported labour and direct overhead costs related to the following activities within administration expenses:

•	 the production of manufactured products;
•	 the testing of bought-in products;
•	 the repair of products;
•	 goods inwards and warehousing of raw material and finished goods stock; and
•	 the assembly, packaging and dispatch of products.

Notes to the financial statements continued

42
LiDCO Annual Report
2019/20

Notes to the financial statements continued

The Board now considers that it would provide more meaningful information and be more comparable with the reporting of other
companies if the labour and direct overhead costs related to these activities were reported within cost of sales. The impact of this
change to the reported figures for the year ended 31 January 2019 is shown in the table below.

Year ended 31 January 2019
As previously

reported
Adjustment to labour

and overhead allocation
As reported in these
financial statements

Cost of goods sold (£’000s) (1,830) (537) (2,367)

Cost of sales (£’000s) (2,489) (537) (3,026)

Gross profit (£’000s) 4,835 (537) 4,298

Gross margin (%) 66% (7%) 59%

Administration costs (£’000s) (6,830) 537 (6,293)

New accounting pronouncements to be adopted on 1 February 2020
The following pronouncements which have been issued by the IASB are effective for annual periods beginning on or after
1 January 2020. These new standards are not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated results, financial position
or cash flows of the Group, from 1 February 2020.

•	 Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 – “Interest Rate Benchmark Reform”
•	 Amendments to IFRS 3 – “Definition of a Business”
•	 Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 – “Definition of Material”
•	 “Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards”.